MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

168

MILITIA.

Снар. 178

and paying for the same, and such other expenses and expenditures as they may find to be actually necessary to properly earry into effect the provisions of this act.

How money shall be drawn from treasury and dishursed. SECT. 11. That the moneys appropriated by this act shall be paid over to the secretary of said commission, from time to time, as the same may be found to be needed, upon requisition made by the said commissioners, and shall be disbursed by the said secretary of said commission only upon vouchers approved by said commissioners or a majority of them. The said secretary shall before entering upon the duties of his office, take an oath to faithfully discharge the duties thereof, and shall enter into a bond to the state of Maine, with sureties to be approved by the treasurer of state, in such sum as he may designate, for the faithful accounting of all moneys received by the said secretary of the commission, under the provisions of this act.

—secretary shall be sworn and give bond.

Appropriation.

SECT. 12. That for the purpose of carrying into effect the provisions of this act, the sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

SECT. 13. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this act, be, and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 178.

An Act to amend Section one hundred and fifty-six of Chapter two hundred and twersy-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, as amended by Chapter forty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, in relation to the Militia.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 156, ch. 225, Public Laws of 1880 as amended by ch. 40 of Laws of 1881, further amended. SECT. 1. Section one hundred and fifty-six of chapter two hundred and twenty-five of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, as amended by chapter forty of the public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one, is hereby amended by striking out the word "sixteen" in the seventh line and inserting in its place the word 'twenty,' so that said section as amended, shall read:

Rules and regulations to be prescribed by commanderin-chief. SECT. 156. The commander-in-chief is hereby authorized to establish and prescribe such rules, regulations, forms and precedents as he may deem proper for the use, government

and instruction of the volunteer militia, and to carry into full effect the provisions of this law, the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant from time to time, for a sum Governor not exceeding twenty thousand dollars annually, on any funds authorized to draw warrant. in the treasury, not otherwise expended, for the expense thereof.'

Снар. 179

Approved February 14, 1889.

Chapter 179.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the Public Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, relating to Special Insurance Brokers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one, of chapter one hundred and forty- Sec. 1, ch. 147, Public Laws of seven, of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and 1887 amended. eighty-seven, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

missioner may surance brokers.

The insurance commissioner of this state, upon Insurance comthe annual payment of a fee of ten dollars, may issue to citizens of this state, already agents of one or more duly authorized fire insurance companies, licenses as special insurance brokers, permitting the persons named therein to procure policies of fire insurance on property in this state, in foreign insurance companies that are reported by the insurance officials of their states or countries to be solvent, and have a capital of at least one hundred thousand dollars, but are not authorized to transact business in this state; also mutual fire insurance companies of other states, that have net cash assets of one hundred thousand dollars, subject to the following limitations and restrictions. Said brokers shall place no risks with unlicensed companies that can be placed with licensed companies in this state, and shall only procure insurance under such license after he has procured insurance in companies admitted to do business in this state, to the full amount which the agents of said companies in the state, are willing to write on said property.'

-broker restricted.

Section two of said act is amended so as to read Sec. 2 amended. SECT. 2. as follows:

SECT. 2. Each person so licensed, shall keep a separate account of the business done under said liceuse, and on the last day of March, June, September and December of each year, shall file with the insurance commissioner, a certified

Broker shall file quarterly, with the commissioner, certified copy of account of business transacted.